MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1913

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session held in 1912.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1913

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1913

Chapter 297.

Снар. 297

Resolve, Authorizing the State Treasurer and State Auditor to Ascertain and Adjust the Accounts in the State Treasurer's Office.

Resolved, that the state treasurer and state auditor are hereby authorized to ascertain the true standing of any and all of the accounts in the treasury and that they be and hereby are authorized to adjust said accounts upon the books of the treasury and auditing departments according to the true standing thereof.

They are hereby required to make such report to the next legislature as will show in detail all changes made in such accounts to properly adjust them.

Approved April 4, 1913.

Accounts in the treasury, how to be adjusted.

Report shall be made to next legislature.

Chapter 298.

Resolve, Authorizing the Land Agent to Investigate the Cuttings of Lumber on the Public Lots in the County of Aroostook.

Whereas, the assessors of Reed plantation and of Glenwood plantation, in the county of Aroostook, complain that the land agent permitted the cutting of logs on the public lots, in said plantations, and had no one interested in the school fund to look after the cutting; that the parties who held the permits paid stumpage on much less than was actually cut. They also complain that they requested the land agent to employ counters to ascertain the number of logs actually cut, which he neglected to do, therefore, be it

Resolved, that the land agent is hereby empowered and directed to employ competent surveyors of lumber to examine the cuttings of lumber on the school lands, in said plantations, and all other school lands in Aroostook county, where operations have been made, within the past six years; and said report shall be filed by the land agent with the governor as soon as said investigations can be made, and be it further Resolved, that the governor, with the consent of the council be and is hereby authorized to pay the actual expense, which may be incurred by this investigation, such payment to be made from any unexpended money in the treasury.

Approved April 4, 1913.

Preamble.

Land agent authorized to employ surveyors, to examine cuttings of lumber.

-report